Itemized deductions:

Compensation & fringe benefits 2,180,082
Taxes & licenses 1,175,729
Depreciation/amortization 183,727
Securities, messengerial & janitorial services 150,708
Communication, light & water 140,144
Management and other professional fees 40,496
Fees and commission 77,389
Bad debts 17,233
Rentals 181,586
Repairs & maintenance 63,309
Travelling/fuel lubricants 34,827
Stationery and Supplies 42,013
Others 477,408
Total itemized deduction 4,764,651

Total expenses 13,547,477
Net taxable income 4,560,267

Note 47 – Prior Period Adjustments

The Parent Bank has identified significant prior period adjustments that require re-presentation of certain balances in the statements of financial
position, statements of comprehensive income, and statements of changes in equity of CY 2022 and CY 2023. Accordingly, these significant prior
period errors have been corrected in the financial statements in accordance with PAS 8 (Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors).

The impact of these changes has required the restatement of the following financial line items as at December 31, 2023:

Account Title As Previously
Reported Restatement As Restated

Bank premises, furniture, fixtures and equipment - net 2,384,914 (1,855) 2,383,059
Right-of-use assets - net 632,862 16,191 649,053
Other assets - net   34,321,512 (4,272)   34,317,240
Deposits liabilities   774,884,254 2,779   774,887,033
Accrued taxes, interests and expenses   10,547,174   (2,094,765) 8,452,409
Deferred credits and other liabilities   25,769,814 1,042   25,770,856
Retained earnings   53,774,603   2,101,008   55,875,611
Provision for impairment  7,066,380 (8,851) 7,057,529
Foreign exchange profit/(loss) 2,717,372 5,284 2,722,656
Service charges, fees and commissions 1,604,913 (2,782) 1,602,131
Miscellaneous 1,256,134 1,946 1,258,080
Compensation and fringe benefits  6,440,234 (739,465) 5,700,769
Occupancy expenses 51,720 16,105 67,825
Other operating expenses 4,686,164 28,865 4,715,029
Provision for income tax  602,016   389 602,405

Development
Bank of  the
Phi l ippines

20 2 4 A N N U A L  REP  ORT

75 | Page

Changes on the balance of Retained Earnings as at January 1, 2023 are as follows:

Balance as at January 1, 2023   47,841,726
Restatements/Adjustments:

Reversal of various payroll accruals 1,396,543
Reversal of accrual of PLDT and SCMJ 2,842
Reversal of accounts payable - RPT for SPV 7,322
Adjustment of Directors fees  (138)
Various adjustments on depreciation and semi-expendable expenses (7,681)
Reversal of foreign exchange profit/(loss) (5,285)

1,393,603
Balance as at January 1, 2023 - Restated   49,235,329